UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MENTAL HEALTH AMONG UNIVERSITY STUDENTS
IN USIM : A CASE STUDY AT FINAL SEMESTER OF DEGREE
STUDENTS IN FACULTY OF QURANIC AND SUNNAH
STUDIES

NURUL AMARNI BT MOHD TAUFEK (2016328685)
FARHANAH ATIKAH BT ROSLI (2016343213)
NOR ASMIRA BT HAIDI (2016352047)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019



ABSTRACT

The research study examined the mental health among final semester of degree
students from Faculty of Quranic and Sunnah Studies in Universiti Sains I[slam
Malaysia (USIM). Study was conducted on the sample size of 139 students. The
objectives of the study are to describe the demographic characteristics , to identify the
level of mental health, to identify the association of gender, CGPA, financial problem,
area hometown and family status, to develop the discriminant functions of the
predictor variables (categories of mental health) which will best discriminate between
financial problem and to determine which predictor variables contributes to most of
the intergroup differences. For the methods of descriptive analysis, female has the
dominating number of students to be compared to male . The number of high
achievers are more than low achievers while the most of the final semester of degree
students are suffering from financial problems. Then, most of the students come from
married family and majority of them originate from urban area. In analyzing the
result for Chi-Squared Distribution, it is proved that financial problems is the only
factor that is significant to the mental health. Discriminant analysis was conducted to
predict whether the students are having financial problems or otherwise. Predictor
variable is being classified into three such that depression, anxiety and stress. The
result shows that the best discriminant are the categories of mental health which are
depression, anxiety and stress between  financial status. In deriving the
recommendations for the study, the researcher have found an initiative towards the
finding of the study to handle the independent variable in this research study
professionally and precisely.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, Alhamdulilah, all praises to Allah for the strength, powerless living soul,
healthiness and His blessings in completing this final year project entitled “Mental
Health Among final year students from Faculty of Quranic and Sunnah Studies in
*Universiti Sains Islam Malaysia (USIM)" as the requirement to finish our study in the
Degree of Statistical Science.

We would like to express my gratitude to Puan Che Norhalila Binti Che Mohamed,
our research supervisors and at the same time holding the title of our respected
MSP600 lecturer, for her patient guidance, enthusiastic encouragement, her advice
and assistance in keeping our progress on schedule and useful critiques of this
research work. We would also like to thank Puan Sheela A/P Paramasivam for
sacrificing her time in checking our language, new English terms and bombastic
words in upgrading our sentence to make it more clear and free from grammatical
errors.

Not forgotten, our sincere thanks to our great panels, Puan Jamilah Othman and Puan
Nur Hidayah Mohd Razali in judging our first presentation regarding the proposal and
bringing out their useful ideas and her knowledge in marking criteria in order to fix
our proposal in accordance to the latest updates and formats. The completing of this
research will be impossible without their useful comments and constructive
recommendations. Besides, we would sincerely thankful to our greatest member of
our final year project in their contribution within their time, money and hard work in
order to settle down a great and sophisticated research project.

We want like to extend our great appreciation to our counselor in *Unit Kerjaya dan
Kaunseling’. Puan NorFarhana Zulkifli for entertaining us and giving us a lot of
useful information for the guidance of our research project regarding the issues of
mental health among students.

Sincere thanks to all our friends, especially Ifa, Alia, Intan, Nazua, Hafiz and others
for their kindness and moral support during my study. Thanks for the friendship and
memories.

Finally, we wish to extend our special thanks to our beloved parents, for their support,
especially in financial purpose and encouragement throughout the study. To those
who indirectly contributing themselves to this project, your kindness means a lot to
us. Thank you so much.

NURUL AMARNI BT MOHD TAUFEK
FARHANAH ATIKAH BT ROSLI1
NOR ASMIRA BT HAIDI



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

LIST OF APPENCIDES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

IR o NE U SO VSR g

Introduction

Problem Statement
Research Objectives
Research Questions
Research Hypothesis
Scope of Study
Limitations of Study
Significance of Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

29 Instrument

23 Factors Affecting the Level of Mental Health
2.3.1  Gender
2.3.2  Students’ CGPA
2.3.3 Financial Problem
2.3.4  Family Status
2.3.5 Area Hometown

2.4 Mental Health

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Population and Sample
3.4 Sampling Method
3.5 Data Collection Methods
3.6 Research Instrument

ii

PAGE

vi

vii

vii

AN DN BB —

15
15
16
16
17
17



CHAPTER 4:

CHAPTER 5:

B/

3.9

.10
A1
12

W W W

3.13

Data Management

Theoretical Framework

The Significant Level

Pilot Study

Data Analysis

Method of Analysis

3.12.1 Descriptive Analysis

3.12.2 Chi-Squared Test of Independence
3.12.3 Discriminant Function Analysis
3.12.4 Presence of Outlier

3.12.5 Multicollinearity

3.12.6 Realibilities

Summary of Data Analysis

FINDINGS AND DATA ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
4.5
4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

Introduction

Pilot Study

Sample Recruitment
Response Rate

Reliability Test
Demographic Characteristic of Students
4.6.1 Gender

4.6.2 CGPA

4.6.3 Financial Distress
4.6.4 Family Status
4.6.5 AreaHometown

Level of Mental Healthamong Final Semester

Students

Association of Mental Health and Demographic

Statistics

Developing Discriminant Function to
Discriminante Financial Problems

4.9.1 Test on Assumption

4.9.2  Discriminant Analysis

4.9.3 Canonical Discriminant Function
4.9.4  Stepwise Statistics

Predictor Variable That Contribute to The
Financial Problems

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

5.3

Introduction

Conclusions

5.2.1 The Students

5.2.2  The Level of Mental Health among
Final Semester Students

5.2.3 Chi-square Test of Independence

5.2.4  Discriminant Analysis

Recommendations

5.3.1 Reccomendation from This Finding

5.3.2 Reccomendation for Future Studies

v

18
20
22
22
22
23
23
25

21

o

L) L) W)
wn B~ W

36
37
8]
38
39
40
40
40
41
41
41
43

45

45
49
54
S7
59

60
60
60
62

63
63
64
64
65



