UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MENTAL HEALTH AMONG UNIVERSITY STUDENTS IN USIM: A CASE STUDY AT FINAL SEMESTER OF DEGREE STUDENTS IN FACULTY OF QURANIC AND SUNNAH STUDIES

NURUL AMARNI BT MOHD TAUFEK (2016328685) FARHANAH ATIKAH BT ROSLI (2016343213) NOR ASMIRA BT HAIDI (2016352047)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

ABSTRACT

The research study examined the mental health among final semester of degree students from Faculty of Quranic and Sunnah Studies in Universiti Sains Islam Malaysia (USIM). Study was conducted on the sample size of 139 students. The objectives of the study are to describe the demographic characteristics, to identify the level of mental health, to identify the association of gender, CGPA, financial problem, area hometown and family status, to develop the discriminant functions of the predictor variables (categories of mental health) which will best discriminate between financial problem and to determine which predictor variables contributes to most of the intergroup differences. For the methods of descriptive analysis, female has the dominating number of students to be compared to male. The number of high achievers are more than low achievers while the most of the final semester of degree students are suffering from financial problems. Then, most of the students come from married family and majority of them originate from urban area. In analyzing the result for Chi-Squared Distribution, it is proved that financial problems is the only factor that is significant to the mental health. Discriminant analysis was conducted to predict whether the students are having financial problems or otherwise. Predictor variable is being classified into three such that depression, anxiety and stress. The result shows that the best discriminant are the categories of mental health which are depression, anxiety and stress between financial status. In deriving the recommendations for the study, the researcher have found an initiative towards the finding of the study to handle the independent variable in this research study professionally and precisely.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, Alhamdulilah, all praises to Allah for the strength, powerless living soul, healthiness and His blessings in completing this final year project entitled "Mental Health Among final year students from Faculty of Quranic and Sunnah Studies in 'Universiti Sains Islam Malaysia (USIM)' as the requirement to finish our study in the Degree of Statistical Science.

We would like to express my gratitude to Puan Che Norhalila Binti Che Mohamed, our research supervisors and at the same time holding the title of our respected MSP600 lecturer, for her patient guidance, enthusiastic encouragement, her advice and assistance in keeping our progress on schedule and useful critiques of this research work. We would also like to thank Puan Sheela A/P Paramasivam for sacrificing her time in checking our language, new English terms and bombastic words in upgrading our sentence to make it more clear and free from grammatical errors.

Not forgotten, our sincere thanks to our great panels, Puan Jamilah Othman and Puan Nur Hidayah Mohd Razali in judging our first presentation regarding the proposal and bringing out their useful ideas and her knowledge in marking criteria in order to fix our proposal in accordance to the latest updates and formats. The completing of this research will be impossible without their useful comments and constructive recommendations. Besides, we would sincerely thankful to our greatest member of our final year project in their contribution within their time, money and hard work in order to settle down a great and sophisticated research project.

We want like to extend our great appreciation to our counselor in 'Unit Kerjaya dan Kaunseling', Puan NorFarhana Zulkifli for entertaining us and giving us a lot of useful information for the guidance of our research project regarding the issues of mental health among students.

Sincere thanks to all our friends, especially Ifa, Alia, Intan, Nazua, Hafiz and others for their kindness and moral support during my study. Thanks for the friendship and memories.

Finally, we wish to extend our special thanks to our beloved parents, for their support, especially in financial purpose and encouragement throughout the study. To those who indirectly contributing themselves to this project, your kindness means a lot to us. Thank you so much.

NURUL AMARNI BT MOHD TAUFEK FARHANAH ATIKAH BT ROSLI NOR ASMIRA BT HAIDI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC			PAGE	
ABSTRACT			i	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABLE OF CONT	ENTS		iii	
LIST OF TABLES			v	
LIST OF FIGURE	S		vi	
LIST OF ABBREV	/IATION		vii	
LIST OF APPENC	CIDES		vii	
CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7	Introduction Problem Statement Research Objectives Research Questions Research Hypothesis Scope of Study Limitations of Study Significance of Study	1 2 4 4 5 6 6 6	
CHAPTER 2:	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1 2.2 2.3	Introduction Instrument Factors Affecting the Level of Mental Health 2.3.1 Gender 2.3.2 Students' CGPA 2.3.3 Financial Problem 2.3.4 Family Status 2.3.5 Area Hometown Mental Health	8 8 9 9 10 11 12 13 14	
CHAPTER 3:	МЕТ	THODOLOGY		
	3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6	Introduction Research Design Population and Sample Sampling Method Data Collection Methods Research Instrument	15 15 16 16 17	

	3.7 3.8 3.9 3.10 3.11 3.12	The Significant Level Pilot Study Data Analysis	18 20 22 22 23 23 25 26 33 33 34 35
CHAPTER 4:		INGS AND DATA ANALYSIS	
	4.1	Introduction	36
	4.2	Pilot Study	37
	4.3	Sample Recruitment	37
	4.4	Response Rate	38
	4.5	Reliability Test	39
	4.6	Demographic Characteristic of Students	40
		4.6.1 Gender	40
		4.6.2 CGPA	40
		4.6.3 Financial Distress	41
		4.6.4 Family Status	41
		4.6.5 Area Hometown	41
	4.7	Level of Mental Health among Final Semester	43
	4.0	Students	4.4
	4.8	Association of Mental Health and Demographic	44
	4.0	Statistics Description Discriminant Frontiers	4.5
	4.9	Developing Discriminant Function to	45
		Discriminante Financial Problems	4.5
		4.9.1 Test on Assumption	45 49
		4.9.2 Discriminant Analysis4.9.3 Canonical Discriminant Function	54
			57
	4.10	4.9.4 Stepwise Statistics Predictor Variable That Contribute to The	57 59
	4.10	Financial Problems	37
CHAPTER 5:	CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	
	5.1	Introduction	60
	5.2	Conclusions	60
		5.2.1 The Students	60
		5.2.2 The Level of Mental Health among	62
		Final Semester Students	
		5.2.3 Chi-square Test of Independence	63
		5.2.4 Discriminant Analysis	63
	5.3	Recommendations	64
		5.3.1 Reccomendation from This Finding	64
		5.3.2 Reccomendation for Future Studies	64